Yield requirements per property category Interval Weighted average

Category, % 2023 2022 2023 2022

Residential properties 3.50–5.95 2.55–5.15 4.37 3.69

Commercial 3.55–8.00 2.80–7.60 6.52 5.99

Community service 3.65–7.70 2.70–7.25 5.31 4.88

Total 3.50–8.00 2.55–7.25 4.74 4.12

Yield requirements per region Interval Weighted average

Category, % 2023 2022 2023 2022

North 3.65–7.50 2.70–6.70 4.80 4.18

South 3.50–8.00 2.55–7.25 4.70 4.08

Total 3.50–8.00 2.55–7.25 4.74 4.12

Valuation assumptions 2023 2022

Cost of capital – cash flow 6.77% 6.58%

Cost of capital – residual value 6.84% 6.42%

Yield requirements – residual value 4.74% 4.12%

Long-term vacancy rate 2.95% 2.21%

Market rent, fully occupied 1,401 SEK/sq. m. 1,322 SEK/sq. m.

Operating and maintenance costs, year 1 498 SEK/sq. m. 479 SEK/sq. m.

Normalized net operating income, year 1 868 SEK/sq. m. 826 SEK/sq. m.

Sensitivity analysis property valuation
The property valuations were performed according to generally accepted principles based on market-
aligned assumptions and assessments. The sensitivity analysis below presents the effects on the
market value of the investment properties of a change in each individual parameter.

Change Value impact, SEK m Value impact, %

Rental value +/-5% + / – 1,013 + / – 7%

Operating and maintenance costs +/-5% –362 / + 358 + / – 3%

Yield requirement +/–0.25%-point –727 / 809 –5% / 6%

Long-term vacancy rate +/–0.25%-point –45 / + 43 + / – 0%

Sensitivity analysis, change in value
The table below illustrates how changes in the market value of investment properties impact earnings
and the relevant key metrics.

Change in the market
value of properties Impact Impact, %

Earnings +/−10% +/– 1,402 SEK m +/-102%

Equity +/−10% +/– 1,402 SEK m +/-22%

Loan-to-value ratio +/−10% –4%-point/+5%-point –9%/+11%

Operations

Corporate governance and the share

Financial statements

Directors’ Report

Accounts

Notes

Auditor’s Report

Other

Notes Contents55Neobo 2023 Annual Report

13 Accounts receivable

Group Parent Company

SEK m 2023 2022 2023 2022